as an instructional tool to teaching effectiveness and academic performance of learners in public 

elementary schools of Surigao del Sur Division. Using a descriptive-correlational research design, 

a total of forty-five (45) teachers from a district were completely enumerated and three-hundred 

one (301) learners were randomly sampled using Stratified Random Sampling. Researcher-made 

survey questionnaires, with five-point Likert scale items, were used to measure the extent of TV 

utilization as an instructional tool and extent of teaching effectiveness when using TV.